Biochemical and Biophysical Research Communications 309 (2003) 143–154
BBRC
A novel giant gene CSMD3 encoding a protein with CUB
and sushi multiple domains: a candidate gene for benign adult
familial myoclonic epilepsy on human chromosome 8q23.3–q24.1
Atsushi Shimizu,a Shuichi Asakawa,a Takashi Sasaki,a Satoru Yamazaki,a
Hidehisa Yamagata,b Jun Kudoh,a Shinsei Minoshima,a,1

gram. Homology plot analysis was performed using DNASIS-Mac
software version 3.5 (Hitachi Software Engineering, Japan).
RACE PCR. The 50 and 30 sequences of the CSMD3 gene were
determined by RACE using Marathon Ready cDNA kits of human
fetal brain or adult testis (Clontech) according to the manufacturer’s
instructions. For exon 1a, first 50-RACE amplification was performed
Table 3
SNP candidates in CSMD3 gene region
Amino acid change Exon/intron Position of nucleotides
None 1a -78 G/A
None 1b2 IVS1b2+22 T/C
None 1b2 IVS1b2+216 A/G
I219M 4 657 A/Ga
None 4 IVS4-58 A/C
None 4 IVS4-5 T/A
None 11 IVS11-21 C/T
None 14 IVS14+56 A/G
None 15 IVS15+68 C/T
None 18 IVS18-5 T/G
None 19 IVS19+91 C/A
None 23 IVS23+88 C/T
None 23 IVS23+99 G/A
None 27 IVS27-99 A/T
None 28 IVS28+30 C/T
None 29 IVS29-3 C/T
None 31 IVS31-78 T/G
Y2068Y 39 6204 T/Ca
None 39 IVS39-38 A/G
None 45 IVS45-208 A/G
None 53 IVS53-8 T/C
None 56 IVS56-169 A/T
None 57 IVS57+46 T/C
None 61 IVS61-115 A/G
None 61 IVS61-53 T/C
N3621H 70 10861 A/Ca
None 70 IVS70+21 C/T
aNumbers from the first base of initiation codon of exon 1a transcript.
between adapter primer 1 (AP1: CCATCCTAATACGACTCACTA